•	 The Group has elected to apply the short-term exemption to adopt SFRS(I) 9 on 1 April 2018. Accordingly,
the requirements of FRS39 Financial Instruments: Recognition and Measurement are applied to financial
instruments up to the financial year ended 31 March 2018. The Group is also exempted from complying
with SFRS(I) 7 Financial Instruments: Disclosure to the extent that the disclosures required by SFRS(I) 7
relate to the items within scope of SFRS(I) 9. As a result, the requirements under FRS are applied in place
of the requirements under SFRS(I) 7 and SFRS(I) 9 to comparative information about items within scope of
SFRS(I) 9.

156 MOVING AHEAD

N O T E S  T O
F I N A N C I A L  S TAT E M E N T S
3 1  M A R C H  2 0 1 9

44	 ADOPTION OF NEW FINANCIAL REPORTING FRAMEWORK (CONT’D)

	 Reconciliations of equity and total comprehensive income

	 The effects of transition to SFRS(I) and the initial application of SFRS(I) 9 and SFRS(I) 15 are presented and explained
below.

Group

(A)	 Impact on the Statement of Financial Position as at 1 April 2017 (date of transition to SFRS(I))

31 March

2017 1 April 2017
As previously

reported
under FRS

Initial
application of

SFRS(I) 15 (Note)

As adjusted
under

SFRS (I)
US$’000 US$’000 US$’000

ASSETS

Current assets
Cash and cash equivalents 45,568 – 45,568
Trade receivables 91,890 – 91,890
Other receivables 124,915 – 124,915
Inventories 1,669 – 1,669
Construction in progress 1,506 (1,506) (i) –
Contract assets – 1,506 (i) 1,506
Available-for-sale investments 31,729 – 31,729
Total current assets 297,277 – 297,277

Non-current assets
Monies pledged with banks 699 – 699
Intangible assets – – –
Property, plant and equipment 372,233 – 372,233
Subsidiaries – – –
Joint ventures 54,026 – 54,026
Goodwill – – –
Derivative financial instruments 1,295 – 1,295
Total non-current assets 428,253 – 428,253

Total assets 725,530 – 725,530

157ANNUAL REPORT 2019

N O T E S  T O
F I N A N C I A L  S TAT E M E N T S
3 1  M A R C H  2 0 1 9

44	 ADOPTION OF NEW FINANCIAL REPORTING FRAMEWORK (CONT’D)

31 March
2017 1 April 2017

As previously
reported

under FRS

Initial
application of

SFRS(I) 15 (Note)

As adjusted
under

SFRS (I)
US$’000 US$’000 US$’000

LIABILITIES AND EQUITY

Current liabilities
Term loans 64,903 – 64,903
Trade payables 62,487 – 62,487
Other payables 136,922 – 136,922
Finance lease payables 186 – 186
Income tax payable 2,613 – 2,613
Total current liabilities 267,111 – 267,111

Non-current liabilities
Term loans 275,726 – 275,726
Retirement benefit obligation 1,077 – 1,077
Finance lease payables – – –
Deferred tax liabilities 4,010 – 4,010
Total non-current liabilities 280,813 – 280,813

Capital and reserves
Share capital 203,918 – 203,918
Perpetual capital securities 22,500 – 22,500
Foreign currency translation reserve (1,045) – (1,045)
Share options reserve 447 – 447
Shareholder’s advances 102,087 – 102,087
Other reserve (27) – (27)
Accumulated losses (147,638) – (147,638)
Equity attributable to
  owners of the
  Company and capital
  securities holders 180,242 – 180,242
Non-controlling interests (2,636) – (2,636)
Total equity 177,606 – 177,606

Total liabilities and equity 725,530 – 725,530

The transition to SFRS(I) does not have a material impact on the Statement of Financial Position as at 1 April 2017.

158 MOVING AHEAD

N O T E S  T O
F I N A N C I A L  S TAT E M E N T S
3 1  M A R C H  2 0 1 9

44	 ADOPTION OF NEW FINANCIAL REPORTING FRAMEWORK (CONT’D)

(B)	 Impact on the Statement of Financial Position as at 31 March 2018 (end of last period reported under FRS)
and 1 April 2018

31 March 2018 1 April 2018
As

previously
reported

under FRS

Initial
application

of
SFRS(I) 15 (Note)

As
adjusted

under
SFRS(I) 15

Initial
application

of
SFRS(I) 9 (Note)

As
adjusted

under
SFRS (I)

US$’000 US$’000 US$’000 US$’000 US$’000

ASSETS

Current assets
Cash and cash equivalents 7,569 – 7,569 – 7,569
Trade receivables 33,959 – 33,959 – 33,959
Other receivables 174,862 – 174,862 – 174,862
Inventories 2,936 – 2,936 – 2,936
Construction in progress 252 (252) (i) – – –
Contract assets – 252 (i) 252 – 252
Available-for-sale

investments 31,729 – 31,729 (31,729) (ii) –
Financial assets at fair

value through other
comprehensive income – – – 31,729 (ii) 31,729

Total current assets 251,307 – 251,307 – 251,307

Non-current assets
Monies pledged with

banks 699 – 699 – 699
Intangible assets – – – – –
Property, plant and

equipment 272,218 – 272,218 – 272,218
Subsidiaries – – – – –
Joint ventures 65,330 – 65,330 – 65,330
Goodwill – – – – –
Derivative financial

instruments 1,340 – 1,340 – 1,340
Total non-current assets 339,587 – 339,587 – 339,587

Total assets 590,894 – 590,894 – 590,894

159ANNUAL REPORT 2019

N O T E S  T O
F I N A N C I A L  S TAT E M E N T S
3 1  M A R C H  2 0 1 9

44	 ADOPTION OF NEW FINANCIAL REPORTING FRAMEWORK (CONT’D)

(B)	 Impact on the Statement of Financial Position as at 31 March 2018 (end of last period reported under FRS)
and 1 April 2018 (cont’d)

31 March 2018 1 April 2018
As

previously
reported

under FRS

Initial
application

of
SFRS(I) 15 (Note)

As
adjusted

under
SFRS(I) 15

Initial
application

of
SFRS(I) 9 (Note)

As
adjusted

under
SFRS (I)

US$’000 US$’000 US$’000 US$’000 US$’000

LIABILITIES AND EQUITY

Current liabilities
Term loans 91,056 – 91,056 – 91,056
Trade payables 33,037 – 33,037 – 33,037
Other payables 65,156 – 65,156 – 65,156
Finance lease payables 5 – 5 – 5
Income tax payable 4,435 – 4,435 – 4,435
Total current liabilities 193,689 – 193,689 – 193,689

Non-current liabilities
Term loans 155,142 – 155,142 – 155,142
Retirement benefit

obligation 1,717 – 1,717 – 1,717
Finance lease payables 6 – 6 – 6
Deferred tax liabilities 4,652 – 4,652 – 4,652
Total non-current liabilities 161,517 – 161,517 – 161,517

Capital and reserves
Share capital 344,866 – 344,866 – 344,866
Perpetual capital securities 22,500 – 22,500 – 22,500
Foreign currency translation

reserve (26) – (26) – (26)
Share options reserve 405 – 405 – 405
Shareholder’s advances 6,788 – 6,788 – 6,788
Other reserve (112) – (112) – (112)
Accumulated losses (130,973) – (130,973) – (130,973)
Equity attributable to
  owners of the
  Company and capital
  securities holders 243,448 – 243,448 – 243,448
Non-controlling interests (7,760) – (7,760) – (7,760)
Total equity 235,688 – 235,688 – 235,688

Total liabilities and equity 590,894 – 590,894 – 590,894

The transition to SFRS(I) does not have a material impact on the Statement of Financial Position as at 1 April
2018.

160 MOVING AHEAD

N O T E S  T O
F I N A N C I A L  S TAT E M E N T S
3 1  M A R C H  2 0 1 9

44	 ADOPTION OF NEW FINANCIAL REPORTING FRAMEWORK (CONT’D)

(B)	 Impact on the Statement of Financial Position as at 31 March 2018 (end of last period reported under FRS)
and 1 April 2018 (cont’d)

Notes to the reconciliations:

SFRS(I) 15
(i) 	 Under SFRS(I) 15, construction work-in-progress is presented as contract assets in the Statement of

the Consolidated Financial Position.